

No. 12-1437

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
AND THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
KANSAS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NEW MEXICO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
(VSB #14156)
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL H. BRADY
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-7240
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200
*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
Maryland's Prohibition on Law-Abiding Citizens Carrying Handguns for Self-Defense Without First Demonstrating A Necessity Does Not Survive Any Level of Scrutiny More Demanding Than The Rational Basis Test.	3
A. Maryland's Interest in Preventing Handgun Violence Does Not Justify Such a Broad Restriction.....	7
B. Maryland Cannot Show that its Restriction is a Proper One Because a Broad Consensus of the States and Empirical Evidence Demonstrate that Right-to-Carry Laws Do Not Increase Criminal Violence and that Carry Restrictions on Law-Abiding Citizens Do Not Reduce Crime.	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Gowder v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 11-C-1304, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84359; 2012 WL 2325826 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2012).....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411, 417 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 19
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent'mt Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 802 (2000)	8, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 799 (1989)	8
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , No. 10-2068, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28498; 2012 WL 695674 (D. Md. Mar. 2, 2012)	7, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. V3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Statutes

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1(4) 18

Fla. Stat. § 790.06 15

Fla. Stat. § 790.06(2)(a) – (g)..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 790.06(2)(h)(1) – (7); 4

Fla. Stat. § 790.06(2)(i) – (m) 4

Fla. Stat. § 790.06(3) 4

Fla. Stat. § 790.06(5)(a) – (e)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(1) 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(a)(1)(i)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(a)(1)(ii)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(3) 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(4) 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(5) 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(6) 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(7) 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(8) 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(9) 4

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(1) – (4)..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(5)(i) 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(5)(ii) 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(b)(1)..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(b)(2)..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-301(e)..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-303..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 2(b) 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(a)(3) 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(a)(4) 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(b)(1) – (11)..... 11

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4(A)..... 11

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4(B)..... 11

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4 4

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-20..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-210(5) 10

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(A)..... 14

Tex. Gov't Code § 411.177(a)..... 14

Tex. Penal Code § 46.035(a)..... 14

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(D) 4

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(E)(1) – (20)..... 4
 Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(G) 10
 Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(G)(1) – (20)..... 11
 Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(G)(1) – (9)..... 4
 W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(a)(4)..... 11
 W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(a)(5)..... 11
 W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(a)(6)..... 11
 W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(a)(7)..... 11
 W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(a)(8)..... 11
 W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(d) 10

Other Authorities

Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel,
"Shall Issue": The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws,
 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 679 (1995) 3, 15, 17
 John R. Lott, Jr. & David B. Mustard,
Crime, Deterrence, and Right-to-Carry Concealed Handguns,
 26 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1997) 17
 John R. Lott, Jr.,
What a Balancing Test Will Show For Right-to-Carry Laws,
 71 Md. L. Rev. 1205 (2012) 3, 4, 15, 17, 18, 19
 Mark Konkol & Frank Main,
"Chicago under fire: Murders rising despite decline in overall crime,"
 (July 7, 2012), <http://www.suntimes.com/news/violence/13574486-505/chicago-under-fire-murders-rising-despite-decline-in-overall-crime.html> 18

Rasmussen Reports, Gun Control,
http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/politics/current_events/gun_control (last visited July 31, 2012)..... 16
